Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Memorial Commission Virginia General Assembly

Bicentennial of Abraham Lincoln

October 21, 2009

MEDIA ADVISORY

For Immediate Release

Contact Persons:
Brenda H. Edwards (804) 786-3591
Gwendolyn Foley (804) 786-3591
Christine McCormick (804) 698-1748

The Honorable Henry L. Marsh, III, Chairman, and the Honorable Jennifer L. McClellan, Vice Chairwoman, of the Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Memorial Commission, today announced that, as a part of the national commemoration of the Abraham Lincoln Bicentennial in Virginia, the Commission and its Abraham Lincoln Bicentennial Subcommittee will meet at Historic Union Station in Petersburg on Thursday, October 29, 2009. A part of the meeting will be devoted to a tour of Petersburg's Old Town to retrace Lincoln's visit to the city in April 1865.

Abraham Lincoln has deep roots in Virginia. His great-grandparents, grandparents, and father lived in Virginia; his grandparents met, married, and lived for a time in the Shenandoah Valley; his great-grandparents and multiple relatives are buried in the cemetery at the Lincoln Family Homestead in Rockingham County. Today, many Lincoln descendants continue to live in the Shenandoah Valley. During the Civil War, some of Lincoln's family owned slaves and were Confederates. As President, he visited several Virginia localities, including Petersburg and Richmond, the Confederate capital, in April 1865, just days prior to his death. A central figure in American history, Abraham Lincoln is also inextricably tied to the Commonwealth.

The commemoration of the Abraham Lincoln Bicentennial in Virginia is being led by the Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Memorial Commission's *Abraham Lincoln Bicentennial Subcommittee*, which is chaired by Dr. Robert C. Vaughan, III, President, Virginia Foundation for the Humanities and Public Policy, and a member of the Commission. Other Bicentennial Subcommittee members include current and former members of the King Commission, eminent historians and Lincoln scholars, and representatives of the National Abraham Lincoln Bicentennial Commission, the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, the Lincoln Society of Virginia, Department of Education, public schools, institutions of higher education, business and industry, local elected officials, and other interested persons.

The Commission and Lincoln Bicentennial Subcommittee will convene Historic Union Station, 103 River Street in Petersburg, prior to visiting various historical sites related to President Abraham Lincoln's visit to Petersburg. Other Lincoln bicentennial events will be held through April 2010; however, the final visit to Lincoln-related sites in Virginia will be held in Richmond. Members of the public and press attending the meeting must provide their own lunch and transportation.

For further information concerning this meeting and the Commission's other Lincoln Bicentennial activities in Virginia, please contact Mrs. Brenda H. Edwards, Division of Legislative Services, at (804) 786-3591 or by email at bedwards@dls.virginia.gov.